

No. 18-485

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD G. McDONOUGH,
Petitioner,

v.

YOUEL SMITH, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS SPECIAL DISTRICT
ATTORNEY FOR THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER,
NEW YORK, AKA TREY SMITH,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
ORGANIZATIONS, CIVIL RIGHTS
ORGANIZATIONS, AND THE
CATO INSTITUTE AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

R. STANTON JONES
Counsel of Record
ANDREW T. TUTT
SAMUEL F. CALLAHAN
GRAHAM W. WHITE
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5855
stanton.jones@arnoldporter.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. An Accrual Rule that Turns on the “Awareness of the Evidence and Its Improper Use” Is Confusing and Unworkable.....	5
A. The Rule Fails to Provide Clear Guidance to Plaintiffs and Is Unworkable	5
B. The Awareness Rule is Inconsistent with Most Other Accrual Rules for Claims Stemming from Prosecutorial Misconduct and Will Encourage Piecemeal Litigation	8
II. Any Rule that Encourages Litigants to File § 1983 Lawsuits During Pending Criminal Proceedings Is Divorced from the Realities of Criminal Litigation.....	10
A. Filing a § 1983 Claim During a Criminal Prosecution Incentivizes the Prosecutor to Secure a Conviction.....	11
B. Because of the Breadth of Civil Discovery, Parallel Civil and Criminal Litigation Harms Defendants.....	13
C. Filing a § 1983 Suit During a Criminal Proceeding Prejudices an Innocent Person’s Criminal Defense and His § 1983 Claim	16

III. An Accrues-During-Prosecution Rule Functionally Forecloses Many § 1983 Evidence-Fabrication Claims and Would Have Devastating Consequences	19
A. Evidence Fabrication is a Systemic Problem	19
B. An Accrues-During-Prosecution Rule Will Functionally Bar Many Meritorious Evidence-Fabrication Claims.....	22
C. In Many Cases, an Evidence-Fabrication Claim Under § 1983 is the Only Effective Form of Redress.....	24
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Afro-Lecon, Inc. v. United States</i> , 820 F.2d 1198 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	16
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	16
<i>Bowman Dairy Co. v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 214 (1951)	15
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	9
<i>Cairel v. Alderden</i> , 821 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	10
<i>Escalera v. Lunn</i> , 361 F.3d 737 (2d Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013)	8
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	9
<i>Gray v. Commonwealth</i> , 480 S.W.3d 253 (Ky. 2016).....	22
<i>Halsey v. Pfeiffer</i> , 750 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	2, 11, 12, 22
<i>Jeanty v. City of Utica</i> , 2017 WL 6408878 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017).....	9
<i>Lanning v. City of Glens Falls</i> , 908 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2018).....	9

<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier S.A. v. LY U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 676 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Massey v. Ojanliit</i> , 759 F.3d 343 (4th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 898 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mid-America’s Process Serv. v. Ellison</i> , 767 F.2d 684 (10th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Owens v. Baltimore City State’s Attorneys Office</i> , 767 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	10
<i>People v. Baez</i> , 661 N.Y.S.2d 759 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1997).....	22
<i>People v. Redmond</i> , 449 N.E.2d 533 (Ill. Ct. App. 1983)	22
<i>People v. Serrano</i> , 55 N.E.3d 285 (Ill. App. Ct. 2016)	7
<i>Posr v. Court Officer Shield No. 207</i> , 180 F.3d 409 (2d Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Poventud v. City of New York</i> , 750 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2014) (en banc).....	9
<i>Ricciuti v. N.Y.C. Trans. Auth.</i> , 124 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Rosales-Martinez v. Palmer</i> , 753 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>SEC v. Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Serrano v. Guevara</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 1026 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	18

<i>Smalls v. City of New York</i> , 181 F. Supp. 3d 178 (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	6
<i>State v. Gaston</i> , 187 So.3d 1008 (La. Ct. App. 2015)	22
<i>United States v. 4003-4005 5th Ave.</i> , 55 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	15
<i>United States v. Rylander</i> , 460 U.S. 752 (1983)	17
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	5, 7
<i>Wehling v. Columbia Broad. Sys.</i> , 608 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1979)	18
Statutes and Rules	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law	
§ 30.30(3)(a)	24
§ 240.44.....	7
§ 240.45.....	7
Sup. Ct. R.	
37.6.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
26.....	13
26(b)(1).....	13
33.....	14
36.....	14
45(a)(1)(A)(iii)	15
Fed. R. Crim. P.	
15(a)	13
16.....	13
17.....	14

Other Authorities

- Erwin Chemerinsky, *An Independent Analysis of the Los Angeles Police Department's Board of Inquiry Report on the Rampart Scandal*, 34 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 545 (2001).....20
- Crim. Ct. of the City of N.Y., *Annual Report 2017* (2018), <http://perma.cc/2B34-XXZA>23
- DNA Exonerations in the United States*, Innocence Project, <https://perma.cc/2BZ2-VUGJ>21
- Paul Duggan, “*Sheetrock Scandal*” *Hits Dallas Police; Cases Dropped, Officers Probed After Cocaine “Evidence” Turns Out to be Fake*, Wash. Post, Jan. 18, 200220
- Exonerations by Contributing Factor*, Nat’l Registry of Exonerations, <http://perma.cc/6WJE-2UBA>21
- Alan Feuer, *Another Brooklyn Murder Conviction Linked to Scarcella Is Reversed*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 11, 2018), <http://perma.cc/85SN-HZYN>21
- Joseph Goldstein, “*Testilying*” *by Police: A Stubborn Problem*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 18, 2018), <http://perma.cc/KUC9-XCMU>6, 19, 20
- Anne Bowen Poulin, *Convictions Based on Lies: Defining Due Process Protection*, 116 Penn St. L. Rev. 331 (2011)6
- Frances Robles, *Man Framed by Detective Will Get \$6.4 Million From New York City After Serving 23 Years for Murder*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 20, 2014).....21

Richard A. Rosen, <i>Disciplinary Sanctions Against Prosecutors for Brady Violations: A Paper Tiger</i> , 65 N.C. L. Rev. 693 (1987)	19
David Thomas, <i>Burke Criticizes Pretrial Jailing, Extended Stays</i> , Chi. Daily L. Bull., Dec. 11, 2015, http://perma.cc/TKN5-5Q9U	23
Shawn Williams, Nat'l Registry of Exonerations, http://perma.cc/TYF6-UDHN	21
